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Honorable Melvyn W. Salter

Cherokee County Judge of Probate

Cherokee County Administrative Center

260 Cedar Bluff Road, Suite 101

Centre, Alabama  35960
License Inspectors – Fees – County Funds – Local Laws – Cherokee County
Discussion of local license inspector citation fees under section 45-10-200 of the Code of Alabama.
Dear Judge Salter:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.
QUESTIONS

(1)  Based on a fee of $18.50 per citation, which section 45-10-200 allows, can the $18.50 still be collected since the inspector will be paid hourly rather than by fee?


(2)  Can the fee be placed in the General Fund to offset the compensation for which the inspector will be paid?

(3)  If not, can the county charge the $10.00 portion of the citation fee for the General Fund?

(4)  If the inspector must collect the total amount ($18.50), and the inspector portion of the fee cannot go into the General Fund to supple​ment the hourly wage, can the license inspector collect the total fee ($18.50) and the license inspector’s portion be paid to him or her for additional compensation when the fee is paid?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, you informed this Office that it has been six years since Cherokee County has had a license inspector.  Previous license inspectors were compensated based on the fee set forth in section 45-10-200 of the Code.  Currently, you are in the process of hiring a license inspector based upon 20 hours of work per week.  The county has over 170 establishments that have not renewed or secured their business license for 2010-2011.

Your questions surround the manner in which payment should be made to the license inspector.  Cherokee County has an existing local act that determined the payment to be received by a license inspector.  This local act has since been codified in section 45-10-200 of the Code.  


Section 45-10-200 states as follows:


(a) In Cherokee County, for citations per​sonally served by the license inspector, there is hereby levied a local license inspector citation fee of eighteen dollars fifty cents ($18.50), which shall be payable in addition to any citation fee payable to the license inspector under the general laws of this state. The additional fee herein levied shall be payable and collectable only if the license inspector actually makes per​sonal service upon the delinquent licensee or other person actually cited by the inspector. The Probate Judge of Cherokee County shall collect the local citation fee and distribute the proceeds as provided in subsection (b). 


(b) The eighteen dollars fifty cents ($18.50) fee provided for in subsection (a) shall be distributed by the Probate Judge of Cherokee County as follows:
     (1) Ten dollars ($10) to the Cherokee County General Fund; and
     (2) Eight dollars fifty cents ($8.50) to the Cherokee County License Inspector.
Ala. Code § 45-10-200 (2005).

Under the established rules of statutory construction, words used in a statute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning, and where plain language is used, a court is bound to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says.  Ex parte Cove Prop​erties, Inc., 796 So. 2d 331, 333-34 (Ala. 2000).  Section 45-10-200 requires that a citation fee be levied in the amount of $18.50 in instances where citations are personally served by the license inspector.  The statute further states that a portion of this fee is to be placed in the Cherokee County General Fund, while the remaining amount should be used to sup​plement the compensation of the license inspector.  Specifically, the sta​tute states that the amount collected pursuant to this section “shall be payable in addition to any citation fee payable to the license inspector under the general laws of this state.”  Ala. Code § 45-10-200 (2005) (emphasis added).

Section 40-12-10 of the Code sets forth general provisions for license inspectors.  Specifically, this section authorizes the county com​mission to fix the salary of the license inspector.  Ala. Code § 40-12-10(o) (2003).  Based on the facts as presented in this situation, the Cherokee County Commission has set the salary of the license inspector at $12.50 per hour.  Pursuant to section 45-10-200, the license inspector is required to collect an additional $18.50 for citations personally executed.  From this amount, the license inspector is entitled to $8.50, and the re​mainder must be placed in the general fund budget of the county.
CONCLUSION


Pursuant to section 45-10-200 of the Code, a license inspector that personally serves a citation may levy a local license inspector citation fee of $18.50.  This amount should be collected even if the inspector will be paid hourly.

Section 45-10-200 sets forth the appropriate manner of distribution of this fee.  This section requires that $10.00 of the fee be placed in the General Fund, and the remainder of that fee should be distributed to the license inspector.


Section 45-10-200 requires the entire amount of the local citation fee to be collected.


A Cherokee County license inspector is entitled to the portion of the local license inspector citation fee that is designated for a license inspector, in addition to the compensation set by the county commission.  

I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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